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Budget
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Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

01 Office of the Council SecretaryUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

001 Personnel Related CostsActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Allowances3

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 3,500Travelling on Leave/holiday allowance49

Subitem Total 3,500- --

- - 3,500Item Total -

- - - 3,500Sub Head Total

- - - 3,500Activity Total

002 General ExpensesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

19,955 - 19,955 -Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total -19,955 19,955-

19,955 19,955 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Outside Zambia2

4,000 - 4,000 -Allowances30

2,906 - 2,906 -Kilometre Allowance40

30,000 - 30,000 -Airport Charges60

1,500 - 1,500 -Visas70

Subitem Total -38,406 38,406-

38,406 38,406 -Item Total -

58,361 - 58,361 -Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Other Assets5

7,245 - 7,245 -Office Furniture05

Subitem Total -7,245 7,245-

7,245 7,245 -Item Total -

7,245 - 7,245 -Sub Head Total

Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)41

Creditors1

Staff Creditors5

3,500 - 3,500 -Leave Travel Benefits40

Subitem Total -3,500 3,500-

3,500 3,500 -Item Total -

3,500 - 3,500 -Sub Head Total

69,106 - 69,106 -Activity Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Page 1 of 78



2021 ABB Annual Detailed Budget
Approved 

Budget

Supplementary 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 2,400Internet charges30

349 - 349 850Computer and Peripheral Costs50

5,778 - 5,778 4,173Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 7,4236,127 6,127-

6,127 6,127 7,423Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

- - - 350Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total 350- --

- - 350Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,500 - 1,500 -Other Costs99

Subitem Total -1,500 1,500-

1,500 1,500 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

6,000 - 6,000 6,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 6,0006,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 6,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

9,900 - 9,900 6,600Allowances30

26,677 - 26,677 16,357Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 22,95736,577 36,577-

36,577 36,577 22,957Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

12,100 - 12,100 -Subscriptions (Others)50

Subitem Total -12,100 12,100-

12,100 12,100 -Item Total -

62,304 - 62,304 36,730Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

2,917 - 2,917 -Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total -2,917 2,917-

Other Assets5

- - - 11,231Office Furniture01
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

Subitem Total 11,231- --

2,917 2,917 11,231Item Total -

2,917 - 2,917 11,231Sub Head Total

65,221 - 65,221 47,961Activity Total

009 Utility BillsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

2,400 - 2,400 -Telephone, Fax, Telex, Radio (Charges and Main20

Subitem Total -2,400 2,400-

2,400 2,400 -Item Total -

2,400 - 2,400 -Sub Head Total

2,400 - 2,400 -Activity Total

Programme Total 136,727 - 136,727 51,461

0005 State /Civic Functions, Visits and National EventsProgramme

002 Participation in the Meetings and Annual Conference for LGZActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

20,839 - 20,839 -Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total -20,839 20,839-

20,839 20,839 -Item Total -

20,839 - 20,839 -Sub Head Total

20,839 - 20,839 -Activity Total

012 Commemoration of Traditional CeremoniesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 4,000Traditional ceremonies15

Subitem Total 4,000- --

- - 4,000Item Total -

- - - 4,000Sub Head Total

- - - 4,000Activity Total

016 Local Government ChapterActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 9,900Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total 9,900- --

- - 9,900Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

- - - 7,221Kilometre Allowance40

Subitem Total 7,221- --

- - 7,221Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

- - - 15,000Subscriptions (Others)50

Subitem Total 15,000- --

- - 15,000Item Total -

- - - 32,121Sub Head Total

- - - 32,121Activity Total

017 Local Government SOLACEActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 10,261Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total 10,261- --

- - 10,261Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

- - - 8,500Registration  (Others)40

Subitem Total 8,500- --

- - 8,500Item Total -

- - - 18,761Sub Head Total

- - - 18,761Activity Total

Programme Total 20,839 - 20,839 54,882

Unit Total 157,566 - 157,566 106,343

02  Internal AuditUnit

0020 Statutory Audit and InspectionProgramme

002 Statutory auditActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

74,656 - 74,656 -Accounts and Audit Services Expenses04

Subitem Total -74,656 74,656-

74,656 74,656 -Item Total -

74,656 - 74,656 -Sub Head Total

74,656 - 74,656 -Activity Total

Programme Total 74,656 - 74,656 -

Unit Total 74,656 - 74,656 -
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

03 ProcurementUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

154,366 - 154,366 36,000Office Material10

- - - 6,000Internet charges30

- - - 1,500Computer and Peripheral Costs50

Subitem Total 43,500154,366 154,366-

154,366 154,366 43,500Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

700 - 700 -Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total -700 700-

700 700 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

10,400 - 10,400 -Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total -10,400 10,400-

10,400 10,400 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

2,728 - 2,728 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -2,728 2,728-

2,728 2,728 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

5,649 - 5,649 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -5,649 5,649-

5,649 5,649 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

7,200 - 7,200 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

17,040 - 17,040 -Allowances30

Subitem Total -24,240 24,240-

24,240 24,240 -Item Total -

198,083 - 198,083 43,500Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

9,464 - 9,464 19,000Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total 19,0009,464 9,464-
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

Other Assets5

9,416 - 9,416 6,000Office Furniture01

Subitem Total 6,0009,416 9,416-

18,880 18,880 25,000Item Total -

18,880 - 18,880 25,000Sub Head Total

216,963 - 216,963 68,500Activity Total

006 Procurement ProcessActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

42,800 - 42,800 -Advertisement and Publicity08

Subitem Total -42,800 42,800-

42,800 42,800 -Item Total -

42,800 - 42,800 -Sub Head Total

42,800 - 42,800 -Activity Total

Programme Total 259,763 - 259,763 68,500

0029 ProcurementProgramme

001 Preparation of Tender DocumentsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 20,000Advertisement and Publicity08

Subitem Total 20,000- --

- - 20,000Item Total -

- - - 20,000Sub Head Total

- - - 20,000Activity Total

002 Tender Committee meetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 63,000Boards, Councils and Committees expenses33

Subitem Total 63,000- --

- - 63,000Item Total -

- - - 63,000Sub Head Total

- - - 63,000Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 83,000

Unit Total 259,763 - 259,763 151,500
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

04 Office of the Council ChairpersonUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

001 Personnel Related CostsActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Allowances3

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 3,500Travelling on Leave/holiday allowance49

Subitem Total 3,500- --

- - 3,500Item Total -

- - - 3,500Sub Head Total

- - - 3,500Activity Total

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

2,400 - 2,400 -Telephone, Fax, Telex, Radio (Charges and Main20

5,400 - 5,400 4,173Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 4,1737,800 7,800-

7,800 7,800 4,173Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

350 - 350 350Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total 350350 350-

350 350 350Item Total -

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs3

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs0

- - - 960Toll Fees80

Subitem Total 960- --

- - 960Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

4,000 - 4,000 -Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total -4,000 4,000-

4,000 4,000 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

6,000 - 6,000 6,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 6,0006,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 6,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

54,319 - 54,319 86,000Allowances30

- - - 28,885Kilometre Allowance40
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

42,646 - 42,646 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 114,88596,965 96,965-

96,965 96,965 114,885Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

32,750 - 32,750 -Local Government Association of Zambia30

Subitem Total -32,750 32,750-

32,750 32,750 -Item Total -

147,865 - 147,865 126,368Sub Head Total

147,865 - 147,865 126,368Activity Total

Programme Total 147,865 - 147,865 129,868

0005 State/Civic Functions, Visits, and National EventsProgramme

002 articipation in the Meetings and Annual Conference of the Local Government Association of ZamActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 16,800Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total 16,800- --

- - 16,800Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 3,611Kilometre Allowance40

Subitem Total 3,611- --

- - 3,611Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

- - - 4,000Registration  (Others)40

Subitem Total 4,000- --

- - 4,000Item Total -

- - - 24,411Sub Head Total

- - - 24,411Activity Total

012 Commemoration of Traditional CeremoniesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 4,000Traditional ceremonies15

Subitem Total 4,000- --

- - 4,000Item Total -

- - - 4,000Sub Head Total

- - - 4,000Activity Total
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019203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-INSTITUTIONAL MANAGEMENT

016 Local Government ChapterActivity

Use of goods and services22

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs3

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs0

- - - 80Toll Fees80

Subitem Total 80- --

- - 80Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 8,600Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total 8,600- --

- - 8,600Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 1,805Kilometre Allowance40

Subitem Total 1,805- --

- - 1,805Item Total -

- - - 10,485Sub Head Total

- - - 10,485Activity Total

018 Project Visitation and Exchange VisitsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,000- --

- - 1,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 5,600Allowances30

- - - 9,387Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 14,987- --

- - 14,987Item Total -

- - - 15,987Sub Head Total

- - - 15,987Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 54,883

Unit Total 147,865 - 147,865 184,751

Department Total 639,851 - 639,851 442,594

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Page 9 of 78



2021 ABB Annual Detailed Budget
Approved 

Budget

Supplementary 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

01 General AdministrationUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

001 Personnel Related CostsActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Allowances3

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 66,000Travelling on Leave/holiday allowance49

- - - 156,330Other Allowances99

Subitem Total 222,330- --

- - 222,330Item Total -

- - - 222,330Sub Head Total

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

12,000 - 12,000 -Internet charges30

Subitem Total -12,000 12,000-

12,000 12,000 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

40,000 - 40,000 -Other Services99

Subitem Total -40,000 40,000-

40,000 40,000 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

34,600 - 34,600 -Allowances30

3,419 - 3,419 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -38,019 38,019-

38,019 38,019 -Item Total -

90,019 - 90,019 -Sub Head Total

Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)41

Creditors1

Accrued expenses2

85,966 - 85,966 -Other Accrued Expenses99

Subitem Total -85,966 85,966-

Staff Creditors5

125,762 - 125,762 -Leave Travel Benefits40

Subitem Total -125,762 125,762-

211,728 211,728 -Item Total -

211,728 - 211,728 -Sub Head Total

301,747 - 301,747 222,330Activity Total
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

002 Non - Personnel Related costsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

156,930 - 156,930 -Office Material10

62,060 - 62,060 -Internet charges30

5,136 - 5,136 -Postal Charges40

36,350 - 36,350 -Computer and Peripheral Costs50

Subitem Total -260,476 260,476-

260,476 260,476 -Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

51,600 - 51,600 -Rentals for Buildings10

12,000 - 12,000 -Electricity Charges30

57,154 - 57,154 -Building Maintenance (Maintenance, Consumabl40

1,350 - 1,350 -Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total -122,104 122,104-

122,104 122,104 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

25,701 - 25,701 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

3,210 - 3,210 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

62,728 - 62,728 -Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total -91,639 91,639-

91,639 91,639 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

24,000 - 24,000 -Official Entertainment18

2,140 - 2,140 -Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78

Subitem Total -26,140 26,140-

26,140 26,140 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

7,300 - 7,300 -Allowances30

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -8,155 8,155-

8,155 8,155 -Item Total -

Legal Costs9

Legal Costs0

45,000 - 45,000 -Legal fees50

Subitem Total -45,000 45,000-

45,000 45,000 -Item Total -
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

553,514 - 553,514 -Sub Head Total

Social  Benefits25

Social Assistance Benefits1

Social Assistance Benefits0

2,000 - 2,000 -Social Assistance Benefits30

Subitem Total -2,000 2,000-

2,000 2,000 -Item Total -

2,000 - 2,000 -Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Buildings and Structures1

31,351 - 31,351 -Fixtures and Fittings03

Subitem Total -31,351 31,351-

 Office Equipment  3

75,970 - 75,970 -Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

5,500 - 5,500 -Communication Equipment02

10,500 - 10,500 -Refrigerator, TV, VCR, Cameras, Air Conditione04

Subitem Total -91,970 91,970-

123,321 123,321 -Item Total -

123,321 - 123,321 -Sub Head Total

678,835 - 678,835 -Activity Total

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 136,593Office Material10

- - - 3,500Postal Charges40

- - - 3,750Computer and Peripheral Costs50

Subitem Total 143,843- --

- - 143,843Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

- - - 60,000Rentals for Buildings10

- - - 64,335Building Maintenance (Maintenance, Consumabl40

- - - 9,000Office Furniture and Fittings (Maintenance)50

Subitem Total 133,335- --

- - 133,335Item Total -

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs3

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs0

- - - 3,000Toll Fees80

Subitem Total 3,000- --

- - 3,000Item Total -
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

- - - 360,000Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total 360,000- --

- - 360,000Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 3,500Hand Tools and Equipment01

- - - 30,428Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

- - - 1,552Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total 35,480- --

- - 35,480Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,400Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 2,400- --

- - 2,400Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

213,344 - 213,344 3,600Road, Rail and Air Fares10

180,000 - 180,000 -Allowances30

82,185 - 82,185 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 3,600475,529 475,529-

475,529 475,529 3,600Item Total -

Training8

Short Term Training & Staff Development Within Zambia  (<= 6 Months)1

40,000 - 40,000 -Training Allowances10

75,000 - 75,000 -Training and Education Charges20

7,000 - 7,000 -Road, Rail and Air Fares40

Subitem Total -122,000 122,000-

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

8,500 - 8,500 17,500Local Government Association of Zambia30

Subitem Total 17,5008,500 8,500-

Other Costs7

48,800 - 48,800 -Other Expenses10

Subitem Total -48,800 48,800-

179,300 179,300 17,500Item Total -

Legal Costs9

Legal Costs0

- - - 25,000Legal fees50

Subitem Total 25,000- --

- - 25,000Item Total -
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

654,829 - 654,829 724,158Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

- - - 54,426Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

- - - 1,500Communication Equipment02

- - - 10,500Refrigerator, TV, VCR, Cameras, Air Conditione04

Subitem Total 66,426- --

Other Assets5

- - - 44,000Office Furniture01

Subitem Total 44,000- --

- - 110,426Item Total -

- - - 110,426Sub Head Total

654,829 - 654,829 834,584Activity Total

009 Utility BillsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 6,000Internet charges30

Subitem Total 6,000- --

- - 6,000Item Total -

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

- - - 12,000Electricity Charges30

Subitem Total 12,000- --

- - 12,000Item Total -

- - - 18,000Sub Head Total

- - - 18,000Activity Total

Programme Total 1,635,411 - 1,635,411 1,074,914

0003 Policy Formulation and Co-ordinationProgramme

003 Management MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

75 - 75 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -75 75-

75 75 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

7,126 - 7,126 8,754Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 8,7547,126 7,126-

7,126 7,126 8,754Item Total -
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

7,201 - 7,201 8,754Sub Head Total

7,201 - 7,201 8,754Activity Total

Programme Total 7,201 - 7,201 8,754

0005 State/Civic Functions, Visits, and National EventsProgramme

001 Commemoration of the Local Government WeekActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

16,512 - 16,512 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -16,512 16,512-

16,512 16,512 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

2,140 - 2,140 -Official Entertainment18

500 - 500 30,605Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 30,6054,245 4,245-

4,245 4,245 30,605Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,740 - 1,740 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

2,000 - 2,000 -Allowances30

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -4,595 4,595-

4,595 4,595 -Item Total -

25,352 - 25,352 30,605Sub Head Total

25,352 - 25,352 30,605Activity Total

002 Participation in the Meetings and Annual Conference of the Local Government Association of ZaActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

12,840 - 12,840 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -12,840 12,840-

12,840 12,840 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

2,568 - 2,568 -Official Entertainment18

500 - 500 -Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total -4,673 4,673-

4,673 4,673 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7
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029203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-ADMINISTRATION

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

9,200 - 9,200 -Allowances30

684 - 684 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -9,884 9,884-

9,884 9,884 -Item Total -

27,397 - 27,397 -Sub Head Total

27,397 - 27,397 -Activity Total

003 Commemoration of the Labour DayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

500 - 500 -Other Costs99

Subitem Total -500 500-

500 500 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

20,437 - 20,437 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -20,437 20,437-

20,437 20,437 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

20,000 - 20,000 46,790Labour Day Expenses and Awards60

Subitem Total 46,79021,605 21,605-

21,605 21,605 46,790Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

700 - 700 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

1,000 - 1,000 -Allowances30

854 - 854 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -2,554 2,554-

2,554 2,554 -Item Total -

45,096 - 45,096 46,790Sub Head Total

45,096 - 45,096 46,790Activity Total

004 Commemoration of the Africa Freedom DayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 500Public Functions and Ceremonies20

500 - 500 -Other Services99

Subitem Total 500500 500-

500 500 500Item Total -
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500 - 500 500Sub Head Total

500 - 500 500Activity Total

005 Commemoration of the Independent DayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

14,930 - 14,930 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

856 - 856 -Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total -15,786 15,786-

15,786 15,786 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

500 - 500 14,603Public Functions and Ceremonies20

25,000 - 25,000 -Other Services99

Subitem Total 14,60325,500 25,500-

25,500 25,500 14,603Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,000 - 2,000 -Allowances30

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -2,855 2,855-

2,855 2,855 -Item Total -

44,141 - 44,141 14,603Sub Head Total

44,141 - 44,141 14,603Activity Total

007 Commemoration of other National eventsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

12,840 - 12,840 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -12,840 12,840-

12,840 12,840 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

1,284 - 1,284 -Official Entertainment18

500 - 500 -Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total -3,389 3,389-

3,389 3,389 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,300 - 2,300 -Allowances30

684 - 684 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50
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Subitem Total -2,984 2,984-

2,984 2,984 -Item Total -

19,213 - 19,213 -Sub Head Total

19,213 - 19,213 -Activity Total

010 Commemoration of the Women DayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

14,257 - 14,257 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -14,257 14,257-

14,257 14,257 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

500 - 500 -Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total -2,105 2,105-

2,105 2,105 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

700 - 700 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

2,000 - 2,000 -Allowances30

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -3,555 3,555-

3,555 3,555 -Item Total -

19,917 - 19,917 -Sub Head Total

19,917 - 19,917 -Activity Total

011 Commemoration of HIV AND AIDSActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

3,638 - 3,638 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -3,638 3,638-

3,638 3,638 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

500 - 500 -Advertisement and Publicity08

4,280 - 4,280 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -4,780 4,780-

4,780 4,780 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

5,000 - 5,000 -Allowances30
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855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -5,855 5,855-

5,855 5,855 -Item Total -

14,273 - 14,273 -Sub Head Total

14,273 - 14,273 -Activity Total

012 Commemoration of Traditional CeremoniesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,000 - 1,000 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,000 1,000-

1,000 1,000 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 7,611Traditional ceremonies15

500 - 500 -Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 7,611500 500-

500 500 7,611Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,710 - 1,710 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -1,710 1,710-

1,710 1,710 -Item Total -

3,210 - 3,210 7,611Sub Head Total

3,210 - 3,210 7,611Activity Total

Programme Total 199,098 - 199,098 100,108

0006 Council MeetingsProgramme

001 Standing Committee MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

39,013 - 39,013 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -39,013 39,013-

39,013 39,013 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

63,600 - 63,600 100,016Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total 100,01663,600 63,600-

63,600 63,600 100,016Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

63,600 - 63,600 -Official Entertainment18
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Subitem Total -63,600 63,600-

63,600 63,600 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

13,040 - 13,040 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

Subitem Total -13,040 13,040-

13,040 13,040 -Item Total -

179,253 - 179,253 100,016Sub Head Total

179,253 - 179,253 100,016Activity Total

002 Full Ordinary Council MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

11,000 - 11,000 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -11,000 11,000-

11,000 11,000 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

50,000 - 50,000 56,235Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total 56,23550,000 50,000-

50,000 50,000 56,235Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

8,960 - 8,960 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

Subitem Total -8,960 8,960-

8,960 8,960 -Item Total -

69,960 - 69,960 56,235Sub Head Total

69,960 - 69,960 56,235Activity Total

003 Special Committee MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

- - - 42,186Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total 42,186- --

- - 42,186Item Total -

- - - 42,186Sub Head Total

- - - 42,186Activity Total

004 Special full Council MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

4,708 - 4,708 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90
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Subitem Total -4,708 4,708-

4,708 4,708 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

22,800 - 22,800 -Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total -22,800 22,800-

22,800 22,800 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

4,342 - 4,342 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -4,342 4,342-

4,342 4,342 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

4,480 - 4,480 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

Subitem Total -4,480 4,480-

4,480 4,480 -Item Total -

36,330 - 36,330 -Sub Head Total

36,330 - 36,330 -Activity Total

005 Monthly allowances for councillorsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

360,000 - 360,000 -Boards Councils and Committees Allowances60

Subitem Total -360,000 360,000-

360,000 360,000 -Item Total -

360,000 - 360,000 -Sub Head Total

360,000 - 360,000 -Activity Total

Programme Total 645,543 - 645,543 198,437

0007 Development of Layman’s Draft By-LawsProgramme

001 Development or Amendments of By-LawsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 151Office Material10

128 - 128 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 151128 128-

128 128 151Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

289 - 289 428Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 428289 289-
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289 289 428Item Total -

417 - 417 579Sub Head Total

417 - 417 579Activity Total

002 Submission of By-Laws to the Ministry of JusticeActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 151Office Material10

129 - 129 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 151129 129-

129 129 151Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

700 - 700 700Road, Rail and Air Fares10

1,000 - 1,000 1,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 1,7001,700 1,700-

1,700 1,700 1,700Item Total -

1,829 - 1,829 1,851Sub Head Total

1,829 - 1,829 1,851Activity Total

003 Gazetting of By -LawsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 93Office Material10

75 - 75 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 9375 75-

75 75 93Item Total -

Legal Costs9

Legal Costs0

6,500 - 6,500 2,500Legal fees50

Subitem Total 2,5006,500 6,500-

6,500 6,500 2,500Item Total -

6,575 - 6,575 2,593Sub Head Total

6,575 - 6,575 2,593Activity Total

Programme Total 8,821 - 8,821 5,022

0018 Reporting Programme

001 Preparation of Quarterly ReportsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

556 - 556 648Office Material10

Subitem Total 648556 556-
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556 556 648Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,800 - 2,800 2,800Road, Rail and Air Fares10

4,000 - 4,000 4,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 6,8006,800 6,800-

6,800 6,800 6,800Item Total -

7,356 - 7,356 7,448Sub Head Total

7,356 - 7,356 7,448Activity Total

003 Preparation of Annual ReportsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

75 - 75 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -75 75-

75 75 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,600 - 1,600 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -1,600 1,600-

1,600 1,600 -Item Total -

1,675 - 1,675 -Sub Head Total

1,675 - 1,675 -Activity Total

Programme Total 9,031 - 9,031 7,448

0032 Staff and Organisation DevelopmentProgramme

004 Implementation of Annual Staff Training PlanActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 93Office Material10

Subitem Total 93- --

- - 93Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 2,000- --

- - 2,000Item Total -

- - - 2,093Sub Head Total

- - - 2,093Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 2,093
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0033 Human Resource ManagementProgramme

001 Recruitment, Selection and Placement of StaffActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

300 - 300 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -300 300-

300 300 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,187 - 1,187 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -1,187 1,187-

1,187 1,187 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,000 - 2,000 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

4,000 - 4,000 -Allowances30

Subitem Total -6,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 -Item Total -

7,487 - 7,487 -Sub Head Total

7,487 - 7,487 -Activity Total

Programme Total 7,487 - 7,487 -

Unit Total 2,512,592 - 2,512,592 1,396,777

02 Human ResourcesUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

300 - 300 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -300 300-

300 300 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,188 - 1,188 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -1,188 1,188-

1,188 1,188 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,000 - 2,000 6,000Road, Rail and Air Fares10

4,000 - 4,000 214,600Allowances30

- - - 101,550Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50
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Subitem Total 322,1506,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 322,150Item Total -

7,487 - 7,487 322,150Sub Head Total

7,487 - 7,487 322,150Activity Total

Programme Total 7,487 - 7,487 322,150

0032 Staff and Organisation DevelopmentProgramme

008 Recruitment, Selection and Placement of StaffActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 185Office Material10

Subitem Total 185- --

- - 185Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

- - - 5,000Other Costs99

Subitem Total 5,000- --

- - 5,000Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,459Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,459- --

- - 1,459Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 5,000Road, Rail and Air Fares10

Subitem Total 5,000- --

- - 5,000Item Total -

Training8

Short Term Training & Staff Development Within Zambia  (<= 6 Months)1

- - - 28,000Training Allowances10

- - - 63,000Training and Education Charges20

- - - 4,900Road, Rail and Air Fares40

Subitem Total 95,900- --

- - 95,900Item Total -

- - - 107,544Sub Head Total

- - - 107,544Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 107,544

Unit Total 7,487 - 7,487 429,694

Department Total 2,520,079 - 2,520,079 1,826,471
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01 ExpenditureUnit

0001 Personal EmolumentsProgramme

002 Salaries Division IActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Salaries1

Salaries-Local Government Service3

1,849,088 - 1,849,088 1,667,567Salaries Div. I20

Subitem Total 1,667,5671,849,088 1,849,088-

1,849,088 1,849,088 1,667,567Item Total -

Allowances3

Allowances1

- - - 279,051Rural Hardship Allowance40

Subitem Total 279,051- --

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 208,167Transport allowance67

- - - 309,336Housing Allowance71

- - - 279,051Education Allowance79

- - - 583Other Allowances99

Subitem Total 797,137- --

- - 1,076,188Item Total -

1,849,088 - 1,849,088 2,743,755Sub Head Total

1,849,088 - 1,849,088 2,743,755Activity Total

003 Salaries Division IIActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Salaries1

Salaries-Local Government Service3

738,992 - 738,992 752,524Salaries Div II30

Subitem Total 752,524738,992 738,992-

738,992 738,992 752,524Item Total -

Allowances3

Allowances1

- - - 150,505Rural Hardship Allowance40

Subitem Total 150,505- --

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 75,252Transport allowance67

- - - 150,505Housing Allowance71

- - - 150,504Education Allowance79

Subitem Total 376,262- --

- - 526,767Item Total -

738,992 - 738,992 1,279,291Sub Head Total

738,992 - 738,992 1,279,291Activity Total
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004 Salaries Division IIIActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Salaries1

Salaries-Local Government Service3

513,713 - 513,713 638,193Salaries Div III40

Subitem Total 638,193513,713 513,713-

513,713 513,713 638,193Item Total -

Allowances3

Allowances1

- - - 108,555Rural Hardship Allowance40

Subitem Total 108,555- --

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 54,278Transport allowance67

- - - 108,555Housing Allowance71

- - - 108,555Education Allowance79

- - - 37,164Other Allowances99

Subitem Total 308,552- --

- - 417,108Item Total -

513,713 - 513,713 1,055,301Sub Head Total

513,713 - 513,713 1,055,301Activity Total

005 Salaries Division IVActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Wages2

Wages0

461,355 - 461,355 500,222Wages - Division IV10

Subitem Total 500,222461,355 461,355-

461,355 461,355 500,222Item Total -

Allowances3

Allowances1

- - - 100,044Rural Hardship Allowance40

Subitem Total 100,044- --

Fixed Allowances2

- - - 50,022Transport allowance67

- - - 100,044Housing Allowance71

- - - 100,044Education Allowance79

Subitem Total 250,111- --

- - 350,156Item Total -

461,355 - 461,355 850,378Sub Head Total

461,355 - 461,355 850,378Activity Total
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007 Other EmolumentsActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Allowances3

Fixed Allowances2

72,436 - 72,436 -Travelling on Leave/holiday allowance49

Subitem Total -72,436 72,436-

72,436 72,436 -Item Total -

72,436 - 72,436 -Sub Head Total

72,436 - 72,436 -Activity Total

Programme Total 3,635,585 - 3,635,585 5,928,724

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

001 Personnel Related CostsActivity

Personal Emoluments21

Personnel Related Costs4

Housing Costs1

- - - 33,163Medical costs25

Subitem Total 33,163- --

Statutory Contributions2

420,000 - 420,000 250,831NAPSA10

204,000 - 204,000 36,816Local authorities Superannuation Fund25

Subitem Total 287,647624,000 624,000-

Contributions for Trade Unions3

30,764 - 30,764 -Zambia United Local Authorities Workers Union20

119,228 - 119,228 -Others99

Subitem Total -149,991 149,991-

773,991 773,991 320,810Item Total -

773,991 - 773,991 320,810Sub Head Total

Social  Benefits25

Social Assistance Benefits1

Social Assistance Benefits0

- - - 18,356Burial Benefit20

Subitem Total 18,356- --

- - 18,356Item Total -

- - - 18,356Sub Head Total

Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)41

Creditors1

Domestic Creditors1

860,000 - 860,000 150,000Zambia Revenue Authority40

- - - 200,000National Pension Scheme Authority50

Subitem Total 350,000860,000 860,000-

Staff Creditors5

- - - 180,000Terminal Benefits20
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Subitem Total 180,000- --

860,000 860,000 530,000Item Total -

860,000 - 860,000 530,000Sub Head Total

1,633,991 - 1,633,991 869,166Activity Total

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

440 - 440 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -440 440-

440 440 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,400 - 1,400 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

8,000 - 8,000 -Allowances30

Subitem Total -9,400 9,400-

9,400 9,400 -Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

1,000 - 1,000 -Local Government Association of Zambia30

Subitem Total -1,000 1,000-

1,000 1,000 -Item Total -

10,840 - 10,840 -Sub Head Total

Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)41

Creditors1

Staff Creditors5

180,000 - 180,000 -Terminal Benefits20

Subitem Total -180,000 180,000-

180,000 180,000 -Item Total -

180,000 - 180,000 -Sub Head Total

190,840 - 190,840 -Activity Total

Programme Total 1,824,831 - 1,824,831 869,166

0005 State/Civic Functions, Visits, and National EventsProgramme

016 Local Government ChapterActivity

Use of goods and services22

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,800Road, Rail and Air Fares10

- - - 16,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 18,800- --

- - 18,800Item Total -
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- - - 18,800Sub Head Total

- - - 18,800Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 18,800

0014 MTEF and Annual Plan/Budget PreparationProgramme

001 Stakeholder meetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

722 - 722 722Office Material10

Subitem Total 722722 722-

722 722 722Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,852 - 3,852 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,852 3,852-

3,852 3,852 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,852Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 3,852- --

- - 3,852Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 7,396Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 7,396- --

- - 7,396Item Total -

4,574 - 4,574 11,970Sub Head Total

4,574 - 4,574 11,970Activity Total

003 Data Consolidation and AnalysisActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

8,089 - 8,089 64Office Material10

Subitem Total 648,089 8,089-

8,089 8,089 64Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

257 - 257 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -257 257-

257 257 -Item Total -

8,346 - 8,346 64Sub Head Total

8,346 - 8,346 64Activity Total
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005 Drafting Annual Work PlanActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 182Office Material10

182 - 182 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 182182 182-

182 182 182Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

257 - 257 257Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 257257 257-

257 257 257Item Total -

439 - 439 439Sub Head Total

439 - 439 439Activity Total

006 Drafting Annual Budget EstimatesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

2,857 - 2,857 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -2,857 2,857-

2,857 2,857 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

325 - 325 -Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total -325 325-

325 325 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,800Road, Rail and Air Fares10

- - - 76,800Allowances30

Subitem Total 79,600- --

- - 79,600Item Total -

3,182 - 3,182 79,600Sub Head Total

3,182 - 3,182 79,600Activity Total

007 Monitoring and Technical Backstopping by PLGOActivity

Use of goods and services22

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

24,878 - 24,878 10,750Allowances30

10,943 - 10,943 4,693Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 15,44335,821 35,821-
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35,821 35,821 15,443Item Total -

35,821 - 35,821 15,443Sub Head Total

35,821 - 35,821 15,443Activity Total

008 M&E of MTEF, Annual Work Plan and Budget by CouncilActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

182 - 182 182Office Material10

Subitem Total 182182 182-

182 182 182Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

32,000 - 32,000 -Allowances30

2,800 - 2,800 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -34,800 34,800-

34,800 34,800 -Item Total -

34,982 - 34,982 182Sub Head Total

34,982 - 34,982 182Activity Total

Programme Total 87,344 - 87,344 107,698

0017 Payroll ManagementProgramme

001 Preparation of PayrollsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

16,050 - 16,050 5,254Office Material10

4,194 - 4,194 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 5,25420,244 20,244-

20,244 20,244 5,254Item Total -

20,244 - 20,244 5,254Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

6,420 - 6,420 10,000Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total 10,0006,420 6,420-

Intangible Fixed Assets9

12,840 - 12,840 -Computer Software50

6,420 - 6,420 - Other Intangible Assets99

Subitem Total -19,260 19,260-

25,680 25,680 10,000Item Total -

25,680 - 25,680 10,000Sub Head Total

45,924 - 45,924 15,254Activity Total
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002  Preparation of Liability SchedulesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

182 - 182 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -182 182-

182 182 -Item Total -

182 - 182 -Sub Head Total

182 - 182 -Activity Total

Programme Total 46,106 - 46,106 15,254

0019 Financial Management Programme

001 Installation and Maintenance of Computer-based ProgrammeActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

17,120 - 17,120 -Computer and Peripheral Costs50

20,000 - 20,000 -Data Processing Services80

Subitem Total -37,120 37,120-

37,120 37,120 -Item Total -

37,120 - 37,120 -Sub Head Total

37,120 - 37,120 -Activity Total

004 Production of Management ReportsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,156 - 1,156 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -1,156 1,156-

1,156 1,156 -Item Total -

1,156 - 1,156 -Sub Head Total

1,156 - 1,156 -Activity Total

005 Staff DevelopmentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

21 - 21 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -21 21-

21 21 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

15,000 - 15,000 -Audit fees03

17,120 - 17,120 -Accounts and Audit Services Expenses04

3,210 - 3,210 -Conferences, Seminars and Workshops 78
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Subitem Total -35,330 35,330-

35,330 35,330 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

8,400 - 8,400 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

1,200 - 1,200 -Allowances30

3,539 - 3,539 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -13,139 13,139-

13,139 13,139 -Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

32,100 - 32,100 -Registration  (Others)40

Subitem Total -32,100 32,100-

32,100 32,100 -Item Total -

80,590 - 80,590 -Sub Head Total

80,590 - 80,590 -Activity Total

006 Bank ChargesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

12,000 - 12,000 12,000Bank Charges83

Subitem Total 12,00012,000 12,000-

12,000 12,000 12,000Item Total -

12,000 - 12,000 12,000Sub Head Total

12,000 - 12,000 12,000Activity Total

Programme Total 130,866 - 130,866 12,000

0022 Debt ManagementProgramme

003 Debt CollectionActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

102 - 102 102Office Material10

86 - 86 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total 102187 187-

187 187 102Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,712 - 1,712 -Allowances30

3,420 - 3,420 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -5,132 5,132-

5,132 5,132 -Item Total -
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5,319 - 5,319 102Sub Head Total

5,319 - 5,319 102Activity Total

004 Creditors Arrears ClearanceActivity

Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)41

Creditors1

Domestic Creditors1

- - - 5,000Suppliers of goods and services10

- - - 15,000Other Deductions from Employees (Third party)99

Subitem Total 20,000- --

- - 20,000Item Total -

- - - 20,000Sub Head Total

- - - 20,000Activity Total

Programme Total 5,319 - 5,319 20,102

0024 Revenue Collection and ManagementProgramme

003 Stakeholder meetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

21 - 21 21Office Material10

Subitem Total 2121 21-

21 21 21Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,070 - 1,070 1,070Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,0701,070 1,070-

1,070 1,070 1,070Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,282 - 1,282 1,354Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 1,3541,282 1,282-

1,282 1,282 1,354Item Total -

2,373 - 2,373 2,445Sub Head Total

2,373 - 2,373 2,445Activity Total

005 Data collectionActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

16,660 - 16,660 3,777Office Material10

Subitem Total 3,77716,660 16,660-

16,660 16,660 3,777Item Total -

Services  6

Services0
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- - - 3,600Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 3,600- --

- - 3,600Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

19,260 - 19,260 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

4,800 - 4,800 -Allowances30

3,078 - 3,078 8,123Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 8,12327,138 27,138-

27,138 27,138 8,123Item Total -

43,798 - 43,798 15,500Sub Head Total

43,798 - 43,798 15,500Activity Total

007 CollectionActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 86Office Material10

Subitem Total 86- --

- - 86Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 1,712Allowances30

- - - 3,610Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 5,322- --

- - 5,322Item Total -

- - - 5,408Sub Head Total

- - - 5,408Activity Total

Programme Total 46,171 - 46,171 23,352

0025 Budget ManagementProgramme

001 Monthly Budget Performance AssessmentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,712 - 1,712 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -1,712 1,712-

1,712 1,712 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,082 - 3,082 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,082 3,082-

3,082 3,082 -Item Total -

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Page 36 of 78



2021 ABB Annual Detailed Budget
Approved 

Budget

Supplementary 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

039203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-TREASURY

4,794 - 4,794 -Sub Head Total

4,794 - 4,794 -Activity Total

002 Quarterly Budget Performance AssessmentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,036 - 1,036 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -1,036 1,036-

1,036 1,036 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,027 - 1,027 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,027 1,027-

1,027 1,027 -Item Total -

2,063 - 2,063 -Sub Head Total

2,063 - 2,063 -Activity Total

003 Annual Budget Performance AssessmentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

257 - 257 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -257 257-

257 257 -Item Total -

257 - 257 -Sub Head Total

257 - 257 -Activity Total

Programme Total 7,113 - 7,113 -

0027 Pool TransportProgramme

004 Purchase of Motor BikeActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Vehicles and Motor Cycles7

80,250 - 80,250 70,000Motor Cycles <=125cc02

Subitem Total 70,00080,250 80,250-

80,250 80,250 70,000Item Total -

80,250 - 80,250 70,000Sub Head Total

80,250 - 80,250 70,000Activity Total

Programme Total 80,250 - 80,250 70,000

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Page 37 of 78



2021 ABB Annual Detailed Budget
Approved 

Budget

Supplementary 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

039203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-TREASURY

0032 Staff and Organisation DevelopmentProgramme

006 Professional Update WorkshopsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 21Office Material10

Subitem Total 21- --

- - 21Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 40,000Accounts and Audit Services Expenses04

Subitem Total 40,000- --

- - 40,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 8,400Road, Rail and Air Fares10

- - - 12,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 20,400- --

- - 20,400Item Total -

Training8

Short Term Training & Staff Development Within Zambia  (<= 6 Months)1

- - - 41,100Workshops, Seminars and Conferences30

Subitem Total 41,100- --

- - 41,100Item Total -

- - - 101,521Sub Head Total

- - - 101,521Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 101,521

0040 Maintenance of Office EquipmentProgramme

001 Maintenance of Computer PeripheralsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

8,560 - 8,560 -Computer and Peripheral Costs50

25,680 - 25,680 -Maintenance of Office Equipment60

Subitem Total -34,240 34,240-

34,240 34,240 -Item Total -

34,240 - 34,240 -Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

- - - 12,500Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total 12,500- --
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- - 12,500Item Total -

- - - 12,500Sub Head Total

34,240 - 34,240 12,500Activity Total

002 Office FurnitureActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Other Assets5

- - - 37,710Office Furniture01

20,437 - 20,437 -Office Furniture05

Subitem Total 37,71020,437 20,437-

20,437 20,437 37,710Item Total -

20,437 - 20,437 37,710Sub Head Total

20,437 - 20,437 37,710Activity Total

Programme Total 54,677 - 54,677 50,210

Unit Total 5,918,262 - 5,918,262 7,216,828

04 Information TechnologyUnit

0019 Financial Management Programme

001 Installation and Maintenance of Computer-based ProgrammeActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

21,400 - 21,400 13,426Computer and Peripheral Costs50

Subitem Total 13,42621,400 21,400-

21,400 21,400 13,426Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,317 - 3,317 -Other Costs99

Subitem Total -3,317 3,317-

3,317 3,317 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,996 - 2,996 700Road, Rail and Air Fares10

12,840 - 12,840 12,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 12,70015,836 15,836-

15,836 15,836 12,700Item Total -

Training8

Registration and Subscriptions (Professional Bodies)5

9,630 - 9,630 9,630Registration  (Others)40

Subitem Total 9,6309,630 9,630-

9,630 9,630 9,630Item Total -

50,183 - 50,183 35,756Sub Head Total
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50,183 - 50,183 35,756Activity Total

003 Installation, Maintenance and Update of DatabasesActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

- - - 34,000Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total 34,000- --

- - 34,000Item Total -

- - - 34,000Sub Head Total

- - - 34,000Activity Total

004 Production of Management ReportsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 1,156Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,156- --

- - 1,156Item Total -

- - - 1,156Sub Head Total

- - - 1,156Activity Total

Programme Total 50,183 - 50,183 70,912

Unit Total 50,183 - 50,183 70,912

Department Total 5,968,445 - 5,968,445 7,287,739
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01 Physical PlanningUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

004 Office EquipmentActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Other Assets5

19,260 - 19,260 -Office Furniture05

Subitem Total -19,260 19,260-

19,260 19,260 -Item Total -

19,260 - 19,260 -Sub Head Total

19,260 - 19,260 -Activity Total

Programme Total 19,260 - 19,260 -

0004 Land Development and ManagementProgramme

001 Land Survey and DemarcationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 2,890Office Material10

Subitem Total 2,890- --

- - 2,890Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 275,000Survey and Mapping38

Subitem Total 275,000- --

- - 275,000Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 593,322Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total 593,322- --

- - 593,322Item Total -

- - - 871,212Sub Head Total

- - - 871,212Activity Total

002 Development, Maintenance and Update of Land Management DatabaseActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 14,039Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 14,039- --

- - 14,039Item Total -

- - - 14,039Sub Head Total

- - - 14,039Activity Total
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004 Land AllocationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 129,007Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total 129,007- --

- - 129,007Item Total -

- - - 129,007Sub Head Total

- - - 129,007Activity Total

009 Development Control InspectionsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 6,708Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total 6,708- --

- - 6,708Item Total -

- - - 6,708Sub Head Total

- - - 6,708Activity Total

010 Creation of Farm BlocksActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 19,528Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total 19,528- --

- - 19,528Item Total -

- - - 19,528Sub Head Total

- - - 19,528Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 1,040,493

0006 Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme

002 Development , Maintenance of Land managemebt data baseActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

10,700 - 10,700 -Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total -10,700 10,700-

10,700 10,700 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

14,850 - 14,850 -Allowances30

9,233 - 9,233 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -24,083 24,083-

24,083 24,083 -Item Total -
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34,783 - 34,783 -Sub Head Total

34,783 - 34,783 -Activity Total

003 Identification and Land demarcation of plotsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

2,814 - 2,814 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -2,814 2,814-

2,814 2,814 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

2,700 - 2,700 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -2,700 2,700-

2,700 2,700 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

10,700 - 10,700 -Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total -10,700 10,700-

10,700 10,700 -Item Total -

16,214 - 16,214 -Sub Head Total

16,214 - 16,214 -Activity Total

Programme Total 50,997 - 50,997 -

0013 Integrated Development Plan Preparation Programme

003 Drafting of the integrated Development PlanActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 168,500Consultancy, Studies, Fees, Technical Assistance01

Subitem Total 168,500- --

- - 168,500Item Total -

- - - 168,500Sub Head Total

- - - 168,500Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 168,500

0016 Preparation  of Other PlansProgramme

001 Field Survey of NGO ExistenceActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

900 - 900 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -900 900-

900 900 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7
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Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

3,078 - 3,078 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -3,078 3,078-

3,078 3,078 -Item Total -

3,978 - 3,978 -Sub Head Total

3,978 - 3,978 -Activity Total

Programme Total 3,978 - 3,978 -

Unit Total 74,235 - 74,235 1,208,993

02 Social Economic PlanningUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 16,215Office Material10

Subitem Total 16,215- --

- - 16,215Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 4,943Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total 4,943- --

- - 4,943Item Total -

- - - 21,158Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

- - - 21,560Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

Subitem Total 21,560- --

Other Assets5

- - - 11,235Office Furniture01

Subitem Total 11,235- --

- - 32,795Item Total -

- - - 32,795Sub Head Total

- - - 53,954Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 53,954

0003 Policy Formulation and Co-ordinationProgramme

001 DDCC MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

5,350 - 5,350 6,548Office Material10

1,198 - 1,198 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90
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Subitem Total 6,5486,548 6,548-

6,548 6,548 6,548Item Total -

6,548 - 6,548 6,548Sub Head Total

6,548 - 6,548 6,548Activity Total

004 PDCC MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,295 - 1,295 1,295Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,2951,295 1,295-

1,295 1,295 1,295Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

23,200 - 23,200 6,600Allowances30

24,622 - 24,622 2,708Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 9,30847,822 47,822-

47,822 47,822 9,308Item Total -

49,117 - 49,117 10,602Sub Head Total

49,117 - 49,117 10,602Activity Total

005 Provincial Charter MeetingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 75Office Material10

Subitem Total 75- --

- - 75Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,600Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,600- --

- - 1,600Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 4,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 4,000- --

- - 4,000Item Total -

- - - 5,675Sub Head Total

- - - 5,675Activity Total

Programme Total 55,665 - 55,665 22,826
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0004 Land Development and ManagementProgramme

001 Land Survey and DemarcationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

13,108 - 13,108 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

149,714 - 149,714 -Survey and Mapping38

Subitem Total -162,822 162,822-

162,822 162,822 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,394 - 2,394 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -2,394 2,394-

2,394 2,394 -Item Total -

165,215 - 165,215 -Sub Head Total

165,215 - 165,215 -Activity Total

002 Development, Maintenance and Update of Land Management DatabaseActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

149 - 149 -Office Material10

4,387 - 4,387 -Internet charges30

Subitem Total -4,536 4,536-

4,536 4,536 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,600 - 3,600 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,600 3,600-

3,600 3,600 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

5,000 - 5,000 -Printing05

47,159 - 47,159 -Advertisement and Publicity08

66,600 - 66,600 -Servicing of Plots81

Subitem Total -118,759 118,759-

118,759 118,759 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

6,300 - 6,300 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

17,000 - 17,000 -Allowances30

23,083 - 23,083 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -46,383 46,383-
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46,383 46,383 -Item Total -

173,279 - 173,279 -Sub Head Total

173,279 - 173,279 -Activity Total

004 Land AllocationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

6,000 - 6,000 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -6,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

139,500 - 139,500 -Land Demarcation and Survey54

Subitem Total -139,500 139,500-

139,500 139,500 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

13,337 - 13,337 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -13,337 13,337-

13,337 13,337 -Item Total -

158,837 - 158,837 -Sub Head Total

158,837 - 158,837 -Activity Total

006 M&E of the Land Management, Allocation and UseActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

6,000 - 6,000 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -6,000 6,000-

6,000 6,000 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

2,140 - 2,140 -Boards, Councils and Committees expenses33

44,000 - 44,000 -Development and Maintenance of Cemeteries57

Subitem Total -46,140 46,140-

46,140 46,140 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

7,694 - 7,694 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -7,694 7,694-

7,694 7,694 -Item Total -

59,834 - 59,834 -Sub Head Total
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59,834 - 59,834 -Activity Total

007 Ward Development Fund ProjectsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

3,221 - 3,221 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -3,221 3,221-

3,221 3,221 -Item Total -

3,221 - 3,221 -Sub Head Total

3,221 - 3,221 -Activity Total

Programme Total 560,386 - 560,386 -

0006 Constituency Development Fund ProjectsProgramme

008 Implementation of the ProjectsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,600,000Other Services99

Subitem Total 1,600,000- --

- - 1,600,000Item Total -

- - - 1,600,000Sub Head Total

- - - 1,600,000Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 1,600,000

0007 Ward Development Fund ProjectsProgramme

002 Stakeholder MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

75 - 75 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -75 75-

75 75 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

2,114 - 2,114 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -2,114 2,114-

2,114 2,114 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,500Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,500- --

- - 1,500Item Total -

2,189 - 2,189 1,500Sub Head Total

2,189 - 2,189 1,500Activity Total
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009 By-Elections of WDCActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,500Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,500- --

- - 1,500Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 930Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 930- --

- - 930Item Total -

- - - 2,430Sub Head Total

- - - 2,430Activity Total

Programme Total 2,189 - 2,189 3,930

0008 Forestry Management and ProtectionProgramme

002 Consultative Meetings and SensitisationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 2,000- --

- - 2,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 1,083Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 1,083- --

- - 1,083Item Total -

- - - 3,083Sub Head Total

- - - 3,083Activity Total

008 Tree PlantingActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Produced Assets4

- - - 15,301Cultivated Assets02

Subitem Total 15,301- --

- - 15,301Item Total -

- - - 15,301Sub Head Total

- - - 15,301Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 18,384
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0009 Gender MainstreamingProgramme

006 Consultative MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 1,124Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,124- --

- - 1,124Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 5,000Consultancy, Studies, Fees, Technical Assistance01

- - - 1,800Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 6,800- --

- - 6,800Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 700Road, Rail and Air Fares10

- - - 3,700Allowances30

- - - 2,166Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 6,566- --

- - 6,566Item Total -

- - - 14,490Sub Head Total

- - - 14,490Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 14,490

0011 District Development Plan PreparationProgramme

004 M&E of the District Development Plan implementationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 17,592Office Material10

Subitem Total 17,592- --

- - 17,592Item Total -

- - - 17,592Sub Head Total

- - - 17,592Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 17,592

0013 Integrated Development Plan PreparationProgramme

001 Stakeholder meetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

700 - 700 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

2,000 - 2,000 -Allowances30
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Subitem Total -2,700 2,700-

2,700 2,700 -Item Total -

2,700 - 2,700 -Sub Head Total

2,700 - 2,700 -Activity Total

004 M & E of the Integrated Development Plan ImplementationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

107,000 - 107,000 -Consultancy, Studies, Fees, Technical Assistance01

Subitem Total -107,000 107,000-

107,000 107,000 -Item Total -

107,000 - 107,000 -Sub Head Total

107,000 - 107,000 -Activity Total

Programme Total 109,700 - 109,700 -

0016 Preparation  of Other PlansProgramme

003 NGO Mapping -Field Survey of NGO existence and ProjectsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 800Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 800- --

- - 800Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,166Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,166- --

- - 2,166Item Total -

- - - 2,966Sub Head Total

- - - 2,966Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 2,966

0026 R&D General Public ServicesProgramme

007 Prevailing Social Economic FactorsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 20,352Office Material10

Subitem Total 20,352- --

- - 20,352Item Total -

- - - 20,352Sub Head Total

- - - 20,352Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 20,352
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Unit Total 727,940 - 727,940 1,754,492

03 Public HealthUnit

0003 Solid Waste ManagementProgramme

003 Identification and Negotiation of Locations for Collective Points and Dump SitesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,704Creation of Dump Sites72

Subitem Total 2,704- --

- - 2,704Item Total -

- - - 2,704Sub Head Total

- - - 2,704Activity Total

007 Collection of Waste in Public Places and MarketsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

300 - 300 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -300 300-

300 300 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

900 - 900 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -900 900-

900 900 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 8,346Official Entertainment18

20,267 - 20,267 -Waste and Refuse Collection71

Subitem Total 8,34620,267 20,267-

20,267 20,267 8,346Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

3,078 - 3,078 18,775Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 18,7753,078 3,078-

3,078 3,078 18,775Item Total -

24,544 - 24,544 27,121Sub Head Total

24,544 - 24,544 27,121Activity Total

008 Disposal of Unclaimed BodiesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 842Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05
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Subitem Total 842- --

- - 842Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

8,310 - 8,310 -Relief, Repatriation and Burial of Destitutes43

Subitem Total -8,310 8,310-

8,310 8,310 -Item Total -

8,310 - 8,310 842Sub Head Total

8,310 - 8,310 842Activity Total

Programme Total 32,854 - 32,854 30,668

0005 State/Civic Functions, Visits, and National EventsProgramme

007 Commemoration of other National eventsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

342 - 342 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -342 342-

342 342 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,210 - 3,210 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,210 3,210-

3,210 3,210 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

4,780 - 4,780 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -4,780 4,780-

4,780 4,780 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

2,205 - 2,205 -Advertisement and Publicity08

Subitem Total -2,205 2,205-

2,205 2,205 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,026 - 1,026 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -1,026 1,026-

1,026 1,026 -Item Total -

11,563 - 11,563 -Sub Head Total

11,563 - 11,563 -Activity Total

Programme Total 11,563 - 11,563 -
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0008 Make Zambia Clean and Healthy CampaignProgramme

002 Cleaning OperationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

29,532 - 29,532 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

Subitem Total -29,532 29,532-

29,532 29,532 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

23,112 - 23,112 -Official Entertainment18

- - - 54,365Waste and Refuse Collection71

Subitem Total 54,36523,112 23,112-

23,112 23,112 54,365Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

8,207 - 8,207 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -8,207 8,207-

8,207 8,207 -Item Total -

60,851 - 60,851 54,365Sub Head Total

60,851 - 60,851 54,365Activity Total

Programme Total 60,851 - 60,851 54,365

0009 Control and regulation of Supply and Sales of Food, Liquor and Other Consumable ThingsProgramme

001 Inspection and Examination of food, liquor and other trading premisesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

2,400 - 2,400 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -2,400 2,400-

2,400 2,400 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,500Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 2,500- --

- - 2,500Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

24,000 - 24,000 -Allowances30

24,622 - 24,622 3,611Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 3,61148,622 48,622-

48,622 48,622 3,611Item Total -

51,022 - 51,022 6,111Sub Head Total
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51,022 - 51,022 6,111Activity Total

004 Food and Water Inspecion and SamplingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

2,204 - 2,204 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

Subitem Total -2,204 2,204-

2,204 2,204 -Item Total -

2,204 - 2,204 -Sub Head Total

2,204 - 2,204 -Activity Total

Programme Total 53,226 - 53,226 6,111

0012 World HIV/AIDS DayProgramme

001 Preparation and Participation in the commemoration dayActivity

22

4

0

500 - 500 -08

2,140 - 2,140 -Meal Allowance30

500 - 500 -Other Costs99

Subitem Total -3,140 3,140-

3,140 3,140 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

12,412 - 12,412 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -12,412 12,412-

12,412 12,412 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 19,773Public Functions and Ceremonies20

2,896 - 2,896 -Staff Welfare and Recreation53

Subitem Total 19,7732,896 2,896-

2,896 2,896 19,773Item Total -

18,448 - 18,448 19,773Sub Head Total

18,448 - 18,448 19,773Activity Total

Programme Total 18,448 - 18,448 19,773

0013 HIV/AIDS Work Place PolicyProgramme

001 Formulation of HIV /AIDS work place / consultativeActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

5,326 - 5,326 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -5,326 5,326-
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5,326 5,326 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 167Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 167- --

- - 167Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

5,700 - 5,700 -Allowances30

17,441 - 17,441 903Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 90323,141 23,141-

23,141 23,141 903Item Total -

28,467 - 28,467 1,069Sub Head Total

28,467 - 28,467 1,069Activity Total

002 Identification of HIV/AIDS ClubsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,800 - 1,800 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,800 1,800-

1,800 1,800 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 800Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 800- --

- - 800Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

9,233 - 9,233 903Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 9039,233 9,233-

9,233 9,233 903Item Total -

11,033 - 11,033 1,703Sub Head Total

11,033 - 11,033 1,703Activity Total

005 Ward OutreachActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 400Internet charges30

Subitem Total 400- --

- - 400Item Total -

Services  6

Services0
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- - - 800Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 800- --

- - 800Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,708Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,708- --

- - 2,708Item Total -

- - - 3,908Sub Head Total

- - - 3,908Activity Total

006 Sensitisation - Public EventsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 800Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 800- --

- - 800Item Total -

- - - 800Sub Head Total

- - - 800Activity Total

007 Monitoring of DATF PerformanceActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,926Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,926- --

- - 1,926Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,166Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,166- --

- - 2,166Item Total -

- - - 4,092Sub Head Total

- - - 4,092Activity Total

Programme Total 39,500 - 39,500 11,573

0014 Dog Control and RegistrationProgramme

001 Rabbies Control and SensitizationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

150 - 150 90Office Material10

Subitem Total 90150 150-
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150 150 90Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,000 - 3,000 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,000 3,000-

3,000 3,000 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

5,350 - 5,350 -Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total -5,350 5,350-

5,350 5,350 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 3,000- --

- - 3,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

4,104 - 4,104 4,333Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 4,3334,104 4,104-

4,104 4,104 4,333Item Total -

12,603 - 12,603 7,423Sub Head Total

12,603 - 12,603 7,423Activity Total

002 Rabbies VaccinationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

3,049 - 3,049 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -3,049 3,049-

3,049 3,049 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

11,556 - 11,556 -Medical Stationery45

- - - -Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total -11,556 11,556-

11,556 11,556 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

4,104 - 4,104 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -4,104 4,104-

4,104 4,104 -Item Total -

18,709 - 18,709 -Sub Head Total
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18,709 - 18,709 -Activity Total

Programme Total 31,312 - 31,312 7,423

0015 Pest ControlProgramme

001 Sensitisation MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

3,600 - 3,600 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -3,600 3,600-

3,600 3,600 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

6,156 - 6,156 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -6,156 6,156-

6,156 6,156 -Item Total -

9,756 - 9,756 -Sub Head Total

9,756 - 9,756 -Activity Total

Programme Total 9,756 - 9,756 -

0016 Health EducationProgramme

001 Health Awarenes MeetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,289 - 1,289 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -1,289 1,289-

1,289 1,289 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

10,568 - 10,568 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -10,568 10,568-

10,568 10,568 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,000Official Entertainment18

18,224 - 18,224 -Nurseries and Kindergardens94

Subitem Total 3,00018,224 18,224-

18,224 18,224 3,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

10,232 - 10,232 722Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 72210,232 10,232-

10,232 10,232 722Item Total -
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40,314 - 40,314 3,722Sub Head Total

40,314 - 40,314 3,722Activity Total

002 Health Committee Meetings ExpensesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,000- --

- - 1,000Item Total -

- - - 1,000Sub Head Total

- - - 1,000Activity Total

Programme Total 40,314 - 40,314 4,722

0017 Environmental HealthProgramme

001 Contact with Environmental Health TechniciansActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

963 - 963 -Sanitation Supply87

Subitem Total -963 963-

963 963 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

700 - 700 -Road, Rail and Air Fares10

2,000 - 2,000 -Allowances30

Subitem Total -2,700 2,700-

2,700 2,700 -Item Total -

3,663 - 3,663 -Sub Head Total

3,663 - 3,663 -Activity Total

Programme Total 3,663 - 3,663 -

0018 Public Health InspectionsProgramme

001 Epidemic ControlActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 2,204Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total 2,204- --

- - 2,204Item Total -

- - - 2,204Sub Head Total

- - - 2,204Activity Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Page 60 of 78



2021 ABB Annual Detailed Budget
Approved 

Budget

Supplementary 

Budget

Total 

Authorised
Proposed 

Estimates

049203 / CHITAMBO DISTRICT COUNCIL-PLANNING

002 Night Patrol of BarsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,166Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,166- --

- - 2,166Item Total -

- - - 2,166Sub Head Total

- - - 2,166Activity Total

003 Follow Up of Received ComplaintsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,600Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 3,600- --

- - 3,600Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 542Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 542- --

- - 542Item Total -

- - - 4,142Sub Head Total

- - - 4,142Activity Total

004 Water and Food SamplingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,663Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 3,663- --

- - 3,663Item Total -

- - - 3,663Sub Head Total

- - - 3,663Activity Total

005 COVID 19 LogistsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 23,440Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total 23,440- --

- - 23,440Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 22,324Sanitation Supply87
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Subitem Total 22,324- --

- - 22,324Item Total -

- - - 45,764Sub Head Total

- - - 45,764Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 57,939

Unit Total 301,487 - 301,487 192,572

04 Community DevelopmentUnit

0004 Sport CentresProgramme

001 Development, Maintenance and Control of Sports and Recreation CentresActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 24,370Staff Welfare and Recreation53

Subitem Total 24,370- --

- - 24,370Item Total -

- - - 24,370Sub Head Total

- - - 24,370Activity Total

005 Sports TournamentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 5,000Allowances30

- - - 3,610Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 8,610- --

- - 8,610Item Total -

- - - 8,610Sub Head Total

- - - 8,610Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 32,980

0008 Poverty Alleviation ProgrammeProgramme

004 Women EmpowermentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,500Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,500- --

- - 1,500Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 1,083Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 1,083- --

- - 1,083Item Total -
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- - - 2,583Sub Head Total

- - - 2,583Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 2,583

0009 Gender MainstreamingProgramme

001 Sensitisation and Promotion on Gender IssuesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

503 - 503 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -503 503-

503 503 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,500 - 1,500 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,500 1,500-

1,500 1,500 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 7,200Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 7,200- --

- - 7,200Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

5,130 - 5,130 7,220Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 7,2205,130 5,130-

5,130 5,130 7,220Item Total -

7,132 - 7,132 14,420Sub Head Total

7,132 - 7,132 14,420Activity Total

002 Data CollectionActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

706 - 706 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -706 706-

706 706 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

900 - 900 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -900 900-

900 900 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1
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3,078 - 3,078 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -3,078 3,078-

3,078 3,078 -Item Total -

4,684 - 4,684 -Sub Head Total

4,684 - 4,684 -Activity Total

003 Drafting of Gender Development PlanActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

417 - 417 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -417 417-

417 417 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

900 - 900 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -900 900-

900 900 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

3,078 - 3,078 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -3,078 3,078-

3,078 3,078 -Item Total -

4,395 - 4,395 -Sub Head Total

4,395 - 4,395 -Activity Total

004 Monitoring & EvaluationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

350 - 350 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -350 350-

350 350 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

2,000 - 2,000 -Meal Allowance30

37,450 - 37,450 -Other Costs99

Subitem Total -39,450 39,450-

39,450 39,450 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

4,269 - 4,269 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -4,269 4,269-

4,269 4,269 -Item Total -
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44,069 - 44,069 -Sub Head Total

44,069 - 44,069 -Activity Total

005 Protective ClothingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

4,408 - 4,408 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -4,408 4,408-

4,408 4,408 -Item Total -

4,408 - 4,408 -Sub Head Total

4,408 - 4,408 -Activity Total

006 Purchase of Office EquipmentActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

46,724 - 46,724 -Office Material10

Subitem Total -46,724 46,724-

46,724 46,724 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

32,226 - 32,226 -Other Purchases 99

Subitem Total -32,226 32,226-

32,226 32,226 -Item Total -

78,950 - 78,950 -Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

 Office Equipment  3

16,050 - 16,050 -Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

107,000 - 107,000 -Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 05

26,501 - 26,501 -Other Office Equipment98

Subitem Total -149,551 149,551-

149,551 149,551 -Item Total -

149,551 - 149,551 -Sub Head Total

228,501 - 228,501 -Activity Total

Programme Total 293,189 - 293,189 14,420

0011 Community SensitisationProgramme

001 Community SensitisationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 900Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 900- --
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- - 900Item Total -

- - - 900Sub Head Total

- - - 900Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 900

Unit Total 293,189 - 293,189 50,883

Department Total 1,396,851 - 1,396,851 3,206,940
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01 RoadsUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

5,500 - 5,500 -Office Material10

6,420 - 6,420 -Maintenance of Office Equipment60

Subitem Total -11,920 11,920-

11,920 11,920 -Item Total -

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs3

Plant, Machinery, Vehicle Running and maintenance Costs0

56,453 - 56,453 91,407Servicing (Other Consumables)20

- - - 1,605Spare Parts30

11,984 - 11,984 60,800Tyres40

57,406 - 57,406 24,700Insurance60

Subitem Total 178,512125,843 125,843-

125,843 125,843 178,512Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 62,091Hand Tools and Equipment01

Subitem Total 62,091- --

- - 62,091Item Total -

137,763 - 137,763 240,603Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Plant, Machinery and Equipment2

- - - 200,000Industrial Equipment13

Subitem Total 200,000- --

 Office Equipment  3

10,700 - 10,700 -Computers, Peripherals, Equipment 01

9,737 - 9,737 -Refrigerator, TV, VCR, Cameras, Air Conditione04

Subitem Total -20,437 20,437-

Vehicles and Motor Cycles7

370,000 - 370,000 -Motor Vehicles <= 3500kg04

450,000 - 450,000 -Motor Vehicles Over 3500 Kg <= 16000Kg05

Subitem Total -820,000 820,000-

840,437 840,437 200,000Item Total -

840,437 - 840,437 200,000Sub Head Total

978,200 - 978,200 440,603Activity Total

Programme Total 978,200 - 978,200 440,603
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0004 Road Transport Affairs and ServicesProgramme

001 Construction, Rehabilitation and Maintenance of Township and Feeder Roads, Streets and BridgeActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

431,113 - 431,113 58,533Cycle maintenance-Regravelling ,Resealing and 70

Subitem Total 58,533431,113 431,113-

431,113 431,113 58,533Item Total -

431,113 - 431,113 58,533Sub Head Total

431,113 - 431,113 58,533Activity Total

012 General WorksActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

22,293 - 22,293 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

26,513 - 26,513 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -48,806 48,806-

48,806 48,806 -Item Total -

48,806 - 48,806 -Sub Head Total

48,806 - 48,806 -Activity Total

Programme Total 479,919 - 479,919 58,533

Unit Total 1,458,119 - 1,458,119 499,135

02 Rural Water and SanitationUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

001 Celebration of Hand washing dayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

642 - 642 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -642 642-

642 642 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

6,420 - 6,420 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -6,420 6,420-

6,420 6,420 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

1,500 - 1,500 -Official Entertainment18

- - - 7,357Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 7,3573,105 3,105-
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3,105 3,105 7,357Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -855 855-

855 855 -Item Total -

11,022 - 11,022 7,357Sub Head Total

11,022 - 11,022 7,357Activity Total

002 Celebration the World Water dayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

6,420 - 6,420 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -6,420 6,420-

6,420 6,420 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

1,605 - 1,605 -Advertisement and Publicity08

4,280 - 4,280 -Official Entertainment18

- - - 8,942Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 8,9425,885 5,885-

5,885 5,885 8,942Item Total -

12,305 - 12,305 8,942Sub Head Total

12,305 - 12,305 8,942Activity Total

003 Celebration of the Toilet dayActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

1,637 - 1,637 -Books, Magazines, Newspapers, Information, Do90

Subitem Total -1,637 1,637-

1,637 1,637 -Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

6,206 - 6,206 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -6,206 6,206-

6,206 6,206 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

5,885 - 5,885 -Protective Wear, Clothing and Uniforms05

Subitem Total -5,885 5,885-

5,885 5,885 -Item Total -

Services  6
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Services0

1,500 - 1,500 -Official Entertainment18

- - - 16,453Public Functions and Ceremonies20

Subitem Total 16,4531,500 1,500-

1,500 1,500 16,453Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

855 - 855 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -855 855-

855 855 -Item Total -

16,083 - 16,083 16,453Sub Head Total

16,083 - 16,083 16,453Activity Total

004 Construction of 10 Institutional latrinesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

300 - 300 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -300 300-

300 300 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

5,000 - 5,000 -Allowances30

8,549 - 8,549 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -13,549 13,549-

13,549 13,549 -Item Total -

13,849 - 13,849 -Sub Head Total

13,849 - 13,849 -Activity Total

005 Digging of 6 Hand Dud wellsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,800 - 1,800 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,800 1,800-

1,800 1,800 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

62,555 - 62,555 -Boreholes, pumps and other Water Reticulation 49

Subitem Total -62,555 62,555-

62,555 62,555 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

3,210 - 3,210 -Advertisement and Publicity08
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Subitem Total -3,210 3,210-

3,210 3,210 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

6,156 - 6,156 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -6,156 6,156-

6,156 6,156 -Item Total -

73,721 - 73,721 -Sub Head Total

73,721 - 73,721 -Activity Total

006 APMS TrainingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

893 - 893 1,703Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,703893 893-

893 893 1,703Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

1,800 - 1,800 1,800Road, Rail and Air Fares10

3,000 - 3,000 3,000Allowances30

Subitem Total 4,8004,800 4,800-

4,800 4,800 4,800Item Total -

5,693 - 5,693 6,503Sub Head Total

5,693 - 5,693 6,503Activity Total

Programme Total 132,673 - 132,673 39,256

0004 Land Development and ManagementProgramme

002 Supervising Road ConstructionActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

800 - 800 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -800 800-

800 800 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

4,572 - 4,572 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -4,572 4,572-

4,572 4,572 -Item Total -

5,372 - 5,372 -Sub Head Total

5,372 - 5,372 -Activity Total

Programme Total 5,372 - 5,372 -
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0008 Rural Water SupplyProgramme

001 Supervision and Inspection of Bore holesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

1,800 - 1,800 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -1,800 1,800-

1,800 1,800 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

6,156 - 6,156 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -6,156 6,156-

6,156 6,156 -Item Total -

7,956 - 7,956 -Sub Head Total

7,956 - 7,956 -Activity Total

010 Construction and Rehabilitation of BoreholesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

6,075 - 6,075 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -6,075 6,075-

6,075 6,075 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

49,220 - 49,220 -Boreholes, pumps and other Water Reticulation 49

Subitem Total -49,220 49,220-

49,220 49,220 -Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

12,310 - 12,310 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -12,310 12,310-

12,310 12,310 -Item Total -

67,605 - 67,605 -Sub Head Total

67,605 - 67,605 -Activity Total

012 Construction of WellsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

5,885 - 5,885 -Advertisement and Publicity08

Subitem Total -5,885 5,885-

5,885 5,885 -Item Total -

5,885 - 5,885 -Sub Head Total
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5,885 - 5,885 -Activity Total

Programme Total 81,446 - 81,446 -

0009 Sanitation Facility Supply Programme

010 Awareness and Promotion of Good HygieneActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

375 - 375 1,102Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,102375 375-

375 375 1,102Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

800 - 800 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -800 800-

800 800 -Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 3,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 3,000- --

- - 3,000Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

2,052 - 2,052 2,527Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,5272,052 2,052-

2,052 2,052 2,527Item Total -

3,226 - 3,226 6,630Sub Head Total

3,226 - 3,226 6,630Activity Total

011 Procurement of Equipment for Community ChampionsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 793Office Material10

Subitem Total 793- --

- - 793Item Total -

Other Administrative Operating Costs 4

Other Administrative Operating Costs0

4,700 - 4,700 -Meal Allowance30

Subitem Total -4,700 4,700-

4,700 4,700 -Item Total -

Requisites5

Requisites0

- - - 4,815Boreholes, pumps and other Water Reticulation 49
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Subitem Total 4,815- --

- - 4,815Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

14,854 - 14,854 -Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total -14,854 14,854-

14,854 14,854 -Item Total -

19,554 - 19,554 5,608Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Vehicles and Motor Cycles7

5,446 - 5,446 -Bicycles01

Subitem Total -5,446 5,446-

5,446 5,446 -Item Total -

5,446 - 5,446 -Sub Head Total

25,000 - 25,000 5,608Activity Total

012 Training of Community ChampionsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 1,508Office Material10

Subitem Total 1,508- --

- - 1,508Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 900Official Entertainment18

5,400 - 5,400 -Sanitation Supply87

Subitem Total 9005,400 5,400-

5,400 5,400 900Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 722Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 722- --

- - 722Item Total -

5,400 - 5,400 3,130Sub Head Total

5,400 - 5,400 3,130Activity Total

013 WASHE meetingsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 555Office Material10

Subitem Total 555- --
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- - 555Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 2,921Consultancy, Studies, Fees, Technical Assistance01

- - - 4,000Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 6,921- --

- - 6,921Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,166Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 2,166- --

- - 2,166Item Total -

- - - 9,642Sub Head Total

- - - 9,642Activity Total

014 Training of V-WASHE CommitteesActivity

Use of goods and services22

Office Costs1

Office Costs0

- - - 985Office Material10

Subitem Total 985- --

- - 985Item Total -

Services  6

Services0

- - - 1,200Official Entertainment18

Subitem Total 1,200- --

- - 1,200Item Total -

Travel Expenses7

Travel Expenses Within Zambia1

- - - 2,400Road, Rail and Air Fares10

- - - 3,611Petrol, Oil and Lubricant50

Subitem Total 6,011- --

- - 6,011Item Total -

- - - 8,196Sub Head Total

- - - 8,196Activity Total

Programme Total 33,627 - 33,627 33,206

Unit Total 253,117 - 253,117 72,462
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03 ElectricalUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

002 Non - Personnel Related costsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Requisites5

Requisites0

28,712 - 28,712 -Hand Tools and Equipment01

Subitem Total -28,712 28,712-

28,712 28,712 -Item Total -

28,712 - 28,712 -Sub Head Total

28,712 - 28,712 -Activity Total

Programme Total 28,712 - 28,712 -

Unit Total 28,712 - 28,712 -

04 BuildingsUnit

0002 General AdministrationProgramme

003 Office AdministrationActivity

Use of goods and services22

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs2

Building, Repair and Maintenance Costs0

- - - 7,256Building Maintenance (Maintenance, Consumabl40

Subitem Total 7,256- --

- - 7,256Item Total -

- - - 7,256Sub Head Total

- - - 7,256Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 7,256

0003 Management and Control of Markets Programme

002 Construction, Expansion, Rehabilitation and Maintenance of MarketsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

- - - 100,000Market Facilities89

Subitem Total 100,000- --

- - 100,000Item Total -

- - - 100,000Sub Head Total

- - - 100,000Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 100,000

0008 Block Making VentureProgramme

001 Establishment of a Light Industry for Block MakingActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Plant, Machinery and Equipment2

- - - 214,648Industrial Equipment13
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- - - 40,000Other Machinery and Equipment99

Subitem Total 254,648- --

- - 254,648Item Total -

- - - 254,648Sub Head Total

- - - 254,648Activity Total

Programme Total - - - 254,648

0010 Council FarmProgramme

001 FarmingActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

163,044 - 163,044 -Bush Clearing and Grass Cutting56

Subitem Total -163,044 163,044-

163,044 163,044 -Item Total -

163,044 - 163,044 -Sub Head Total

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Plant, Machinery and Equipment2

37,411 - 37,411 -Agriculture Equipment25

Subitem Total -37,411 37,411-

37,411 37,411 -Item Total -

37,411 - 37,411 -Sub Head Total

200,456 - 200,456 -Activity Total

Programme Total 200,456 - 200,456 -

0031 Management of Council BuildingsProgramme

002 Construction of a Council LodgeActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Buildings and Structures1

- - - 50,000Industrial Buildings08

Subitem Total 50,000- --

- - 50,000Item Total -

- - - 50,000Sub Head Total

- - - 50,000Activity Total

003 Development or Expansion of other Council BuildingsActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Buildings and Structures1

400,891 - 400,891 402,836Office Buildings02

Subitem Total 402,836400,891 400,891-

400,891 400,891 402,836Item Total -
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400,891 - 400,891 402,836Sub Head Total

400,891 - 400,891 402,836Activity Total

007 Construction of MarketsActivity

Use of goods and services22

Services  6

Services0

168,699 - 168,699 -Market Facilities89

Subitem Total -168,699 168,699-

168,699 168,699 -Item Total -

168,699 - 168,699 -Sub Head Total

168,699 - 168,699 -Activity Total

010 Construction of Servants QuartersActivity

Non-Financial Assets31

Fixed Assets1

Buildings and Structures1

- - - 50,000Industrial Buildings08

Subitem Total 50,000- --

- - 50,000Item Total -

- - - 50,000Sub Head Total

- - - 50,000Activity Total

Programme Total 569,590 - 569,590 502,836

Unit Total 770,046 - 770,046 864,739

Department Total 2,509,994 - 2,509,994 1,436,337

Head Total 13,035,220 - 13,035,220 14,200,081

13,035,220Grand Total -Grand Total 13,035,220Grand Total 14,200,081Grand Total
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